(a) To increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company and consequent alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company to increase the authorized share capital of the Company from ₹ 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven 
Crore only) divided into 7000000 (Seventy Lakh) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each to ₹ 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore 
only) divided into 14000000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each by creating additional 7000000 (Seventy 
Lakh) equity shares of ₹ 10/- each ranking paripassu in all respect with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

(b) To issue the Bonus Shares in the proportion of 1 (One) new fully paid-up equity share of ₹ 10/— (Rupees Ten only) each for 
every 1 (One) existing fully paid-up equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by capitalization of a sum of ₹ 
6,55,20,000 (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Five Lakhs Twenty Thousand only) from and out of the securities premium account 
and/or any other permitted reserves/ surplus of the Company. The Ex-bonus date and Record date for the purpose of 
bonus was December 26, 2019 and December 27, 2019 respectively. The BSE Limited granted Listing and trading